

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/12/2019 3:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97730-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

STUART SINSHEIMER,

Respondent,

v.

ELIZABETH KRUGER,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Sidney C. Tribe, WSBA #33160
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
*Attorneys for Respondent Stuart
Sinsheimer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Kruger insisted that Sinsheimer pay whatever expenses she demanded without question, even though she had been altering paper records in an attempt to secure a windfall for herself.....	1
B. Kruger appealed from the 2016 trial court decision. She did not ask for a stay of the 2016 order. She paid J.S.’s expenses, allowing him to attend school despite non-compliance with the order. She lost the appeal.	3
C. After Kruger lost at the Court of Appeals and Sinsheimer was finally granted online access to J.S.’s educational financial records, Sinsheimer tendered a check according to those records. Kruger went back to court insisting on another \$11,298 in undocumented expenses.....	4
D. The order at issue here merely enforced the 2016 order and the 2018 appellate decision by denying Kruger reimbursement for postsecondary support that she had opted to pay.....	6
E. Kruger filed the present appeal complaining that the trial court was obligated to order reimbursement despite J.S.’s undisputed violation the support precondition in the 2016 order.....	7
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	7
A. The Court of Appeals decision has nothing to do with termination of child support or constitutional due	

	<u>Page</u>
process. A trial court has discretion, based on the facts and circumstances, to decline to award reimbursement of postsecondary support.....	8
B. Enforcing an agreement that sets preconditions for a postsecondary support obligation does not violate any norms, nor does it “modify” or “void” the dissolution decree.	12
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978)	12
<i>Hartman v. Smith</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 766, 674 P.2d 176 (1984)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Christel & Blanchard</i> , 101 Wn.App. 13, 1 P.3d 600 (2000)	13, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Jess</i> , 136 Wn. App. 922, 151 P.3d 240 (2007).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Kelly</i> , 85 Wn. App. 785, 934 P.2d 1218 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Krieger & Walker</i> , 147 Wn.App. 952, 199 P.3d 450, 459 (2008).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Sinsheimer & Kruger</i> , No. 78697-1-I (Wn.Ct. App. July 29, 2019).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 68 Wn.App. 922, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993).....	9
<i>Kruger v. Kruger</i> , 37 Wn. App. 329, 679 P.2d 961 (1984)	10
<i>Marriage of Sinsheimer and Kruger</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 1005, 2018 WL 418892 at *4-5 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schafer v. Schafer</i> , 95 Wn.2d 78, 621 P.2d 721 (1980)	13, 14
<i>State v. Base</i> , 131 Wn.App. 207, 126 P.3d 79, 85 (2006).....	9, 12
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	
RAP 13.4(b).....	8, 13, 15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 26.09.190	3
RCW 26.09.225	3
